the Company; or (iii) had acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over the Shares

during the Offer Period and up to the date of this joint announcement. Further, neither the

Offeror nor any person acting in concert with it has borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant

securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the

Offer Period and up to the date of this joint announcement.

5

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) immediately before the despatch of the Composite

Document; and (iii) immediately after the close of the Offers (subject to the due registration

of the transfer of the Offer Shares acquired under the Share Offer to the Offeror) and as at the

date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before

the commencement of

the Offer Period

Immediately before

the despatch of

the Composite Document

Immediately after the close of

the Offers and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

The Offeror 835,570,000 29.13 1,505,285,000 51.47 1,783,989,522 61.00%

Timerrich Technology Limited (note 1) 545,050,000  19.00 – – – –

Mr. Law Kit Fat (note 2) – – 14,400,000 0.49 14,400,000 0.49%

Mr. Wang Haitong (note 2) – – 18,130,000 0.62 18,130,000 0.62%

Public Shareholders 1,487,860,000 51.87 1,386,865,000 47.42 1,108,160,478 37.89%

Total 2,868,480,000 100.00 2,924,680,000 100.00 2,924,680,000 100.00

Notes:

1. According to the disclosure of interest form submitted by Timerrich Technology Limited, it is a company

incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Hsiao Shih-

Jin, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Law Kin Fat is the Vice Chairman and executive Director. Mr. Wang Haitong is the Chief Executive

Officer and director of a subsidiary of the Company.

6

SETTLEMENT OF THE OFFERS

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the seller’s ad valorem stamp

duty in respect of the acceptances of the Share Offer) payable for the Offer Shares tendered